

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. SANJAY PARIHAR

Civil Appeal No(s). 9312-9313/2010

NATHU RAM SHARMA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

S. S. KUTLEHRIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 2349-2350/2011 (XIV)

Date : 31-10-2017 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Neeraj Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Jugul Kishor Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Surinder Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. No. 9312/2010

The office report indicates that as per postal tracking report Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 have refused to accept the service of notice sent to them in alternative arrangement. This refusal on their part constitutes proper service but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.

C.A. No. 2350/2011

Service of notice is complete on all the respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

C.A. No. 9313/2010

As per postal tracking report notices issued to the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in alternative arrangement have been received back with postal remarks "Insufficient Address and no such person" respectively. Hence, learned counsel for the appellant shall within a period of four weeks file the fresh particulars of the said respondents and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to them within the same period.

C.A. Nos. 2349-2350/2011

Await the return of the service of notice for making alternative arrangement already issued to the respondent Nos. 1,5 and 13.

As per postal tracking report notices issued to the respondent Nos.10 and 21 in alternative arrangement have been received back with postal remarks "Left and Door Locked" respectively. Hence, learned counsel for the appellant shall within a period of four weeks file the fresh particulars of the said respondents and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to them within the same period.

List again on 12.12.2017.

SANJAY PARIHAR
Registrar